

\*\*\* CAPITAL CASE \*\*\*

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

---

CHARLES CHITAT NG, Petitioner

vs.

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, Respondent

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ERIC S. MULTHAUP  
Counsel of Record for  
Petitioner Ng  
35 Miller Avenue, Suite 229  
Mill Valley, CA 94941  
415-381-9311  
Fax 415-389-0865  
Email: mullew@comcast.net

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE NUMBER
OPINION BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE-----	2
A. <u>The Circumstances of the Offense.</u> -----	2
B. <u>The Proceedings Below.</u> -----	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION -----	4
INTRODUCTION AND OVERVIEW -----	4
ARGUMENT-----	4
I.    APPELLANT WAS DEPRIVED OF DUE PROCESS-----	4
AND HIS RIGHT OF SELF REPRESENTATION UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS BY THE TRIAL COURT’S ERRONEOUS REVOCATION OF HIS SELF REPRESENTATION WITHOUT JUSTIFICATION.	
A. <u>Summary of Facts.</u> -----	4
B. <u>The Trial Court’s Erroneous Revocation of Self-Representation.</u> -----	5
II.   APPELLANT WAS DEPRIVED OF DUE -----	7
PROCESS AND A FAIR TRIAL BY THE TRIAL COURT’S ERRONEOUS RULINGS THAT SUBJECTED APPELLANT TO ONEROUS AND UNJUSTIFIED PHYSICAL CONSTRAINTS, INCLUDING A CAGE AND A STUN BELT.	
A. <u>Summary of Facts.</u> -----	7
B. <u>The Court’s Erroneous Insistence on Petitioner Wearing the Stun Belt.</u> -----	9

PAGE NUMBER

III. APPELLANT WAS DEPRIVED OF DUE ..... 11  
PROCESS, A FAIR TRIAL, AND HIS RIGHT  
OF CONFRONTATION BY THE ERRONEOUS  
ADMISSION OF THE TESTIMONY OF  
DECEASED PROSECUTION WITNESS  
MAURICE LABERGE GIVEN AT A  
CANADIAN EXTRADITION HEARING.

A. Summary of Facts..... 11

B. The Court’s Constitutional Error in..... 12  
Rejecting Petitioner’s Sixth Amendment  
Claim.

CONCLUSION ..... 14

**INDEX TO APPENDIX**

APPENDIX A – Opinion of the Supreme Court of California.....

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED**

CASES	PAGE NUMBER
<u>California v. Green</u> ----- 399 U.S. 149 (1970)	13
<u>Crawford v. Washington</u> ----- 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	12, 13
<u>Deck v. Missouri</u> ----- 544 U.S. 622 (2005)	10
<u>Faretta v. California</u> ----- 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	6
<u>Gonzalez v. Piler</u> ----- 341 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2003)	11
<u>Illinois v. Allen</u> ----- 397 U.S. 337 (1970)	11
<u>Stephenson v. Neal</u> ----- 865 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2017)	11
<u>United States v. Durham</u> ----- 287 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2002)	11
STATUTES	
California Evidence Code Section 1291 (a) (2)-----	12
